with all other variables held constant, there would be an immaterial change in post-tax profit for the year.

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through having operations in Singapore and the United States
which incur expenses denominated in a currency other than the reporting currency.  The currency giving rise
to this risk is United States Dollars.

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the reporting date to currency risk arising from recognised
liabilities denominated in United States Dollars.

 Nanoveu Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2022

47

 2022  2021
 $ $

Trade and other payables   379,775   161,409
   379,775   161,409

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in United States Dollars
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including embedded derivatives.

  Change in
SGD and USD

Exchange
Rates

Effect on

Profit Before
Tax

Effect on
Equity

2022  +10%   (35,226) -
  -10%   35,226  -
2021  +10%   (12,354) -
  -10%   12,354  -

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in USD.

(b) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk.  Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality
financial institutions, being major banks in Australia and Singapore.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures on outstanding receivables and committed transactions. In relation to other credit risk areas
management assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past